

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO**

AUTONOMOUS MUNICIPALITY OF SAN  
JUAN,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND  
MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO  
RICO, GOVERNMENT DEVELOPMENT  
BANK FOR PUERTO RICO, and PUERTO  
RICO FISCAL AGENCY & FINANCIAL  
ADVISORY AUTHORITY,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:17-cv-02009-LTS

**GDB AND AAFAF'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED  
COMPLAINT AND THE INTERVENOR COMPLAINTS UNDER  
FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12(b)(1) AND 12(b)(6)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
A. Puerto Rico’s Fiscal Crisis.....	3
B. GDB and AAFAF .....	4
C. GDB’s RSA and Qualifying Modification Under PROMESA Title VI.....	5
D. Plaintiff’s Claims in This Action .....	8
LEGAL STANDARD.....	8
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. Puerto Rico Law Does Not Allow Municipalities Like Plaintiff to Challenge the RSA, and Plaintiff Thus Lacks Standing to Assert Its First Four Causes of Action. ....	9
A. Article 703 Is a Valid Exercise of Legislative Power.....	10
B. Article 703 Is Not Preempted by PROMESA Section 601(n)(2). ....	11
II. Plaintiff’s First Four Causes of Action Should Be Dismissed for Lack of Ripeness. ....	14
A. The First Four Causes of Action Are Not Fit for Review.....	15
1. The Jurisdictional Component Is Not Satisfied. ....	15
2. The Prudential Component Is Not Satisfied. ....	16
B. Allowing the First Four Causes of Action to Proceed Before They Ripen Would Impose Undue Hardship on GDB and AAFAF.....	17
III. The Amended Complaint Fails to State a Claim upon Which Relief Can Be Granted. ....	18
A. Plaintiff’s First and Second Causes of Action Fail Because Plaintiff’s CAE Deposits Are “Loans” Under Puerto Rico Law and Thus Qualify as “Bonds” That Can Be Restructured Under PROMESA.....	18
B. Plaintiff’s Third Cause of Action Fails Because Municipal Depositors Do Not Possess Setoff Rights or Statutory Liens Under Puerto Rico Law. ....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
C. Plaintiff’s Fourth Cause of Action Fails Because PROMESA and the Oversight Board’s Bylaws Permit Professionals to Attend Executive Sessions.....	23
D. Plaintiff’s Fifth Cause of Action Fails Because Plaintiff Does Not Allege an Actual Case or Controversy Concerning Its Right to Vote on and Object to the Qualifying Modification. ....	24
E. Plaintiff’s Sixth Cause of Action Fails Because Plaintiff Does Not Allege Any Inconsistency Between PROMESA and the Moratorium Act and Related Executive Orders.....	25
F. Plaintiff’s Seventh and Eighth Causes of Action Fail Because the Redemption Fund Is Required to Invest All CAE Funds in Deposit Accounts. ....	26
G. Plaintiff’s Ninth Cause of Action Fails Because Constructive Trust Is No Longer a Viable Remedy Under Puerto Rico Law, Particularly Where a Written Contract Governs the Parties’ Relationship. ....	27
H. Plaintiff’s Tenth Cause of Action Fails Because Plaintiff Has No Statutory Right to Disbursement of the Requested Funds. ....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	14
<i>Arbogast v. Kansas</i> , 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 6983 (10th Cir. Apr. 21, 2017).....	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9
<i>Ass’n of Emps. of the Commonwealth of P.R. v. Hon. Alejandro García Padilla</i> , Civil No. K AC2016-1284, Judgment issued Apr. 21, 2017 .....	20
<i>Autonomous Municipality of San Juan v. Gov’t Dev. Bank for P.R.</i> , No. SJ2016CV00102 (P.R. Ct. of First Instance July 13, 2016) .....	18
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	9
<i>Brigade Leveraged Capital Structures Fund Ltd. v. Gov’t Dev. Bank for P.R.</i> , No. 3:16-cv-01610-FAB (D.P.R. Apr. 4, 2016) .....	21
<i>Burbank-Glendale-Pasadena Airport Auth. v. City of Burbank</i> , 136 F.3d 1360 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	13, 25
<i>Cardinal Chem. Co. v. Morton Int’l</i> , 508 U.S. 83 (1993).....	25
<i>Charlestown v. United States</i> , 696 F. Supp. 800 (D.R.I. 1988).....	13
<i>City of Fall River v. FERC</i> , 507 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>City of Trenton v. New Jersey</i> , 262 U.S. 182 (1923).....	10, 13
<i>Coffman v. Breeze Corps.</i> , 323 U.S. 316 (1945).....	25
<i>Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co. v. Universal Ins. Co.</i> , 838 F.2d 612 (1st Cir. 1988).....	28, 29
<i>Downing/Salt Pond Partners, L.P. v. Rhode Island</i> , 643 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2011).....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Ernst &amp; Young v. Depositors Econ. Prot. Corp.</i> , 45 F.3d 530 (1st Cir. 1995).....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>FDIC v. De Jesús Vélez</i> , 514 F. Supp. 829 (D.P.R. 1981).....	21
<i>Gobierno de la Capital v. Consejo Ejecutivo de Puerto Rico Etc.</i> , 63 D.P.R. 434 (1944).....	13
<i>Gobierno de Ponce v. Caraballo</i> , 166 D.P.R. 723 (2006).....	10
<i>González v. Vélez</i> , 864 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>González-Droz v. González-Colón</i> , 573 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	28
<i>Hernández-Colón v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 835 F.2d 958 (1st Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>In re Ball</i> , 2006 WL 4847274 (Bankr. D. Utah. May 4, 2006).....	22
<i>In re City of Stockton</i> , 526 B.R. 35 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2015).....	22
<i>In re Hernández</i> , 487 B.R. 353 (D.P.R. 2013).....	10
<i>Lamb v. Townsend</i> , 71 F.2d 590 (4th Cir. 1934).....	29
<i>Lawrence Cty. v. Lead-Deadwood Sch. Dist.</i> , 469 U.S. 256 (1985).....	12
<i>Mangual v. Rotger-Sabat</i> , 317 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Mass. Ass’n of Afro-Am. Police, Inc. v. Bos. Police Dep’t</i> , 973 F.2d 18 (1st Cir. 1992).....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Parker v. County of L.A.</i> , 338 U.S. 327 (1949).....	16
<i>Peaje Invs. LLC v. P.R. Highways and Transp. Auth.</i> , No. 17-00151-LTS (D.P.R. Sept. 8, 2017) .....	22
<i>Portilla v. Banco Popular de P.R.</i> , 75 D.P.R. 100 (1953) .....	19, 28
<i>Reddy v. Foster</i> , 845 F.3d 493 (1st Cir. 2017).....	15, 17
<i>Rentas v. Claudio (In re Garcia)</i> , 484 B.R. 1 (Bankr. D.P.R. 2012), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 507 B.R. 32 (1st Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	11
<i>Rodríguez v. Solivellas &amp; Co., Sucrs.</i> , 49 P.R.R. 633 (1936) .....	21
<i>Rosenberg v. Collins</i> , 624 F.2d 659 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	29
<i>Santos de García v. Banco Popular de P.R.</i> , 172 D.P.R. 759 (2007) .....	19, 27
<i>Sindicato Puertorriqueño de Trabajadores v. Fortuño</i> , 699 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Sistema de Retiro de los Empleados de la Autoridad de Energía Eléctrica v.</i> <i>Banco Gubernamental de Fomento</i> , Civil No. KLAN201601507 (P.R. Ct. of First Instance Nov. 15, 2017) .....	20
<i>Sunflower Bank, N.A. v. FDIC</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103738 (D. Kan. Sept. 30, 2010) .....	29
<i>Sunshine Dev. Inc. v. FDIC</i> , 33 F.3d 106 (1st Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	14
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 261 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Ferrer</i> , 599 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>W.R. Grace &amp; Co. v. EPA</i> , 959 F.2d 360 (1st Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	14
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	11
<i>Williams v. Baltimore</i> , 289 U.S. 36 (1933).....	13
 <b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	
21 L.P.R.A. § 4051 .....	11
21 L.P.R.A. § 6008a.....	28
21 L.P.R.A. § 6016(a).....	22
21 L.P.R.A. § 6016(c).....	22
28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....	14
31 L.P.R.A. § 2543 .....	27
31 L.P.R.A. § 3222 .....	21
32 L.P.R.A. § 3351 <i>et seq.</i> .....	27
32 L.P.R.A. § 3351d .....	27
32 L.P.R.A. § 3352 .....	27
<i>GDB Debt Restructuring Act</i> , Act No. 109-2017.....	9, 10, 13, 24, 25
<i>Puerto Rico Emergency Moratorium and Financial Rehabilitation Act</i> , Act No. 21-2016.....	4
<i>Puerto Rico Financial Emergency and Fiscal Responsibility Act</i> , Act No. 5-2017.....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Puerto Rico Fiscal Agency and Financial Advisory Authority Act,</i> Act No. 2-2017.....	4, 5
<i>Puerto Rico Oversight, Management, and Economic Stability Act,</i> 48 U.S.C. § 2101, <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Hart & Wechsler, <i>The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> (2d ed. 1973).....	13
--	----

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	1, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(b).....	11

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	14
